Centerville City Council Work Session Meeting February 18, 2002

TIME: 7:30 P.M.

PLACE: Centerville Municipal Building, Law Library

PRESENT: Mayor Sally Beals

Deputy-Mayor C. Mark Kingseed Councilmembers: Susan Lienesch

> Douglas Cline Paul Gresham Roger Krass James Singer

Clerk of Council Marilyn McLaughlin Assistant Clerk of Council Debra James

City Manager Gregory Horn Finance Director Mark Schlagheck City Engineer Norbert Hoffman

Assistant to the City Manager Jesse Lightle

Mr. Horn announced the appointment of Centerville's new Public Works Director Robert James. Mr. James is currently employed by the City of Kettering as a Civil Engineer. His employment will begin April 1, 2002.

Mr. Horn reminded City Council of the Emergency Training for Elected Officials scheduled for Monday, February 25, 2002 to begin at 6:00 P.M. in the new Centerville Police facility.

Mrs. Lienesch reviewed the recent meeting held by the Centerville-Washington Diversity Council at which the success of the Martin Luther King, Jr. breakfast was highlighted.

Mayor Beals advised that the National League of Cities Annual Congressional Conference is being held in Washington, D.C. beginning March 8 through March 12, 2002.

Mr. Horn reviewed a proposed Resolution to authorize the City Manager to sell common stock issued by Anthem Insurance Companies, Inc. to the City of Centerville, in the amount that is determined to be in the best interest of the City.

Mr. Horn advised that legislation has been placed on the Council Meeting Agenda to provide for Special Assessment Financing (SAF VII) to complete remaining improvements in Yankee Trace.

Mr. Kingseed reviewed his meeting with Washington Township Fire Chief Ken Parks. Chief Parks expressed his support for Accreditation and his support for the development of an advisory board with representation from the City of Centerville. He is opposed to a Fire District.

Clerk of Council Marilyn J. McLaughlin

Approved: Ally D. Beals

Mayor Sally D. Beals